65D-30.0035 Required Fees.
(1) Licensing Fees. Applicants for a license to operate a licensed service component shall be required to pay a fee upon submitting an application to the regional office. The fees paid by privately-funded providers shall exceed fees paid by publicly-funded providers, as required in section 397.407(1), F.S. Applicants shall be allowed a reduction, hereafter referred to as a discount, in the amount of fees owed the Department. The discount shall be based on the number of facilities operated by a provider. The fee schedules are listed by component as follows:

	Publicly-Funded Providers

	Service Component
	Fee ($)

	Addictions Receiving Facility
	325

	Detoxification
	325

	Intensive Inpatient Treatment
	325

	Residential Treatment
	300

	Day or Night Treatment with Community Housing
	250

	Day or Night Treatment
	250

	Intensive Outpatient Treatment
	250

	Outpatient Treatment
	250

	Methadone Medication-Assisted Treatment for Opioid Addiction
	350

	Aftercare
	200

	Intervention
	200

	Prevention
	200

	Applications to provide overlay services should be accompanied by the fee equal to the amount of the licensure fee for the relative service component(s).

	Relocation Fee – The relocation fee is based on the fee charged for the component(s) being relocated. The relocation fee will be waived if due to a natural disaster.


	Schedule of Discounts

	Number of Licensed Facilities
	Discount

	2-5
	10%

	6-10
	15%

	11-15
	20%

	16-20
	25%

	20+
	30%


	Privately-Funded Providers

	Service Component
	Fee ($)

	Addictions Receiving Facility
	375

	Detoxification
	375

	Intensive Inpatient Treatment
	350

	Residential Treatment
	350

	Day or Night Treatment with Community Housing
	300

	Day or Night Treatment
	300

	Intensive Outpatient Treatment
	300

	Outpatient Treatment
	300

	Methadone Medication-Assisted Treatment for Opioid Addiction
	400

	Aftercare
	250

	Intervention
	250

	Prevention
	250

	Applications to provide overlay services should be accompanied by the fee equal to the amount of the licensure fee for the relative service component(s).

	Relocation Fee – The relocation fee is based on the fee charged for the component(s) being relocated. The relocation fee will be waived if due to a natural disaster.


	Schedule of Discounts

	Number of Licensed Facilities
	Discount

	2-5
	5%

	6-10
	10%

	11-15
	15%

	16-20
	20%

	20+
	25%


(2) The licensure fee must be included with all applications. Applications will not be processed if the fee is not received within 30 business days of the submission of the application.

Rulemaking Authority 397.321(5) FS. Law Implemented 397.321(6), 397.407 FS. History–New 8-29-19.

